

MIXI Australia Pty Ltd MIXI Australia Pty Ltd ABN 22 681 434 640 | ACN 681 434 640 LEVEL 13, 350 COLLINS STREET, MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Via ASX Online 24 July 2025

Market Announcements Office **ASX Limited Exchange Centre** 20 Bridge Street Sydney NSW 2000

Dear Sir / Madam

PointsBet Holdings Limited (ASX:PBH): Off-Market Takeover Bid by MIXI Australia Pty Ltd -Completion of despatch of Bidder's Statement

MIXI Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 22 681 434 640) (MIXI Australia), a wholly-owned subsidiary of MIXI, Inc. (TSE:2121), hereby encloses in accordance with item 8 of section 633(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (Corporations Act) a notice stating that MIXI Australia has today completed despatch of its Bidder's Statement dated 17 July 2025, containing its off-market takeover offer for all of the ordinary shares in PointsBet Holdings Limited (ABN 68 621 179 351) dated 22 July 2025.

Yours sincerely

MIXI Australia Pty Ltd

Taishi Oba

Director, MIXI Australia Pty Ltd

大蝎大史

Enc

MIXI Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 22 681 434 640)

Notice pursuant to item 8 of section 633(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)

To: ASX Limited

MIXI Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 22 681 434 640) (**MIXI Australia**) refers to its off-market takeover bid under Chapter 6 of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth) (**Corporations Act**) for all of the ordinary shares in PointsBet Holdings Limited (ABN 68 621 179 351) (**PointsBet**).

MIXI Australia gives notice that it has completed sending a copy of its bidder's statement dated 17 July 2025, which contains offers dated 22 July 2025, to the relevant holders of securities as at 7:00pm (Melbourne time) on 17 July 2025 as required by item 6 of section 633(1) of the Corporations Act.

Date: 24 July 2025

Signed for and on behalf of MIXI Australia:

Taishi Oba

Director, MIXI Australia Pty Ltd

大蝎大史